32.7 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from TDRs and
TFC’s. At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest - bearing financial
instruments is:

Fixed rate instruments
   Financial assets 51,872 102,457
   Financial liabilities   -   -

Variable rate instruments
   Financial assets  115,339 100,677
   Financial Liabilities -  -

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased the profit and loss by the amounts
shown below.  Reduction in interest rates by 100 basis points would have a vice versa impact. This analysis
assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the comparative
period.

Carrying amount
2016 2015

   Profit before tax   Total Equity
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
-------------------------------------- Rupees ‘000 -------------------------------------

As at Decembr 31, 2016
Sensitivity 1,153 1,153 796 796
As at December 31, 2015
Sensitivity 1,007 1,007 685 685

Above sensitivities are calculated on the assumption that all factors remain constant except interest rates
and resulting variation in fair values of the investments and impact on the profit and loss.
The Company monitors the interest rate environment on a regular basis and alters the portfolio mix of fixed
and floating rate securities.
The Company’s policy requires the management to manage this risk by measuring the mismatch of the interest
rate sensitivity gap of financial assets and liabilities and calculating the average duration of the portfolio of
fixed interest securities.
The average effective duration of the Company’s portfolio is a measure of the sensitivity of the fair value of
the Company’s fixed interest securities to changes in market interest rates.
The Company’s policy refrains from holding interest bearing instruments that induce the average effective
duration of the fixed interest portfolio to pass the benchmark of the average duration.

December 31, 2016 898,962 10% increase 988,858 62,028 89,896
10% decrease 809,066 (62,028 ) (89,896)

December 31, 2015 677,436 10% increase 745,179 46,066 67,744
10% decrease 609,692 (46,066) (67,744)

Fair value
Hypothetcal
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in price

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholder’s

equity*

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)
before tax*

* As per requirements of S.R.O. 938 issued by the SECP, available for sale equities are stated at lower
of cost or market value . Therefore change in market value does not affect shareholders’ equity and
profit and loss account.
The Company’s policy is to manage price risk through diversification and selection of financial instruments
within specified limits.

   (Rupees in ‘000)